

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1099/2019**

CITIZAN WELFARE FORUM & ORS Petitioners

Through **Mr. Jaideep Singh and Mr. Deepanshu Gupta, Advocates**

versus

ANJUMAN E HAIDRI Respondent

Through **Ms. Malvika Trivedi, ASC with Ms. Shivani Garg, Advocate for respondent no.7.**

Mr. Aditya Singla and Mr. Shri Singh, Advocates for respondent no.9 along with SI Karan Singh, P.S. Lodhi Colony.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **21.01.2020**

It is alleged that despite interim order dated 23.08.2010 having been passed, a permanent staircase has been erected and marriage functions have been performed at the site. Photographs in support have been filed.

Notice to show cause as to why contempt proceedings be not initiated against respondent No.1.

We direct the respondents DDA, L&DO and Delhi Tourism to ensure that the interim orders passed on 23.08.2019 are not violated.

List on 28.02.2020.

G.S.SISTANI, J

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 21, 2020

pst /