



\$~48-60.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 406/2012

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and Mr. Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr. Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora, Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

G S PATNAIK DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA with Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Gupta, Adv. for Delhi Police with SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi Colony.
Mr. Abhinav Singh and Mr. Sahil Ahuja, Mr. Neeshu, Advs. for GNCTD.
Mrs. Kanika Agnihotri, SC, DDA with Mr. Vidit Pratap Singh, Adv. for DDA.

49.

+ W.P.(C) 646/2012, CM APPL. 1388/2012, CM APPL. 3091/2012, CM APPL. 4714/2013, CM APPL. 14927/2013, CM APPL. 9139/2014, CM APPL. 16362/2014, CM APPL. 16457/2014, CM APPL. 16561/2014, CM APPL. 8789/2015, CM APPL. 27632/2015, CM APPL. 27633/2015, CM APPL. 27634/2015, CM APPL. 27635/2015, CM APPL. 1618/2016, CM APPL. 24799/2016, CM APPL. 25920/2016, CM APPL. 28002/2016, CM APPL. 28003/2016, CM APPL. 33894/2016, CM APPL. 46383/2016, CM APPL.



48009/2016, CM APPL. 48012/2016, CM APPL. 48013/2016, CM APPL. 1686/2017, CM APPL. 10928/2017, CM APPL. 22181/2017, CM APPL. 29114/2017, CM APPL. 29115/2017, CM APPL. 13190/2018, CM APPL. 14485/2018, CM APPL. 17048/2018, CM APPL. 20467/2018, CM APPL. 27025/2018, CM APPL. 45234/2018, CM APPL. 24085/2019 & CM APPL. 37155/2024

KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR AND ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and M.r Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr. Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora, Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS.Respondent

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA with Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Gupta, Adv. for Delhi Police with SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi Colony.
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms Afnan, Advs.

50.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 820/2012, CM APPL. 3241/2013, CM APPL. 10077/2013, CM APPL. 15351/2013, CM APPL. 17393/2013, CM APPL. 17394/2013 & CM APPL. 244/2014
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDER (REGD.)

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and M.r Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr. Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora,



Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan
Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

CHAIRMAN NDMC, ARCHNA ARORA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mrs. Kanika Agnihotri, SC, DDA
with Mr. Vidit Pratap Singh, Adv. for
DDA.
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms
Afnan, Advs.

51.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 862/2013
ANJUMAN -E- HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and M.r
Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul
Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr.
Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora,
Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan
Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE DELHI MR B S BASSI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Saransh Gupta, Adv. for Delhi
Police with SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi
Colony.
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms
Afnan, Advs.

52.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 921/2013
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and M.r



Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr. Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora, Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

JALAJ SRIVASTAVA CHAIRMAN NDMC

.....Respondent

Through: Mrs. Kanika Agnihotri, SC, DDA with Mr. Vidit Pratap Singh, Adv. for DDA.
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms Afnan, Advs.

53.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 824/2014 & CM APPL. 19188/2014
KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and Mr. Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr. Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora, Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms Afnan, Advs.

54.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 900/2015 & CM APPL. 10220/2016
ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI (REGD) DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and Mr. Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul



Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr. Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora, Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

NARESH KUMAR & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Gupta, Adv. for Delhi Police with SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi Colony.
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms Afnan, Advs.

55.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 867/2016
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA with Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Adv.

versus

SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI SECY ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through:

56.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 239/2017
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA with Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Adv.

versus



SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI, SECY ANJUMAN-E-HAIDERI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC, DDA.

57.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1099/2019, CM APPL. 15631/2022 & CM APPL. 60081/2025

CITIZAN WELFARE FORUM & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit and Ms. Priyanka Sachdeva, Advs.

versus

ANJUMAN E HAIDRI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manika Tripathy, SC, DDA with Mr. Saksham Singh, Advs.
Mr. Saransh Gupta, Adv. for Delhi Police with SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi Colony.
Ms. Chetanya Singh and Mr. Samarth Tyagi, Advs. for NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms Afnan, Advs.

58.

+ W.P.(C) 6843/2013, CM APPL. 14836/2013, CM APPL. 16274/2015, CM APPL. 23045/2015, CM APPL. 29121/2017, CM APPL. 14954/2019, CM APPL. 14955/2019 & CM APPL. 43308/2019
CITIZEN WELFARE FORUM & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus



ANJUMAN-E-HAIDARI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA
with Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saransh Gupta, Adv. for Delhi
Police with SI Karan Singh, PS Lodhi
Colony.
Ms. Chetanya Singh and Mr. Samarth
Tyagi, Advs. for NDMC
Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi with Ms
Afnan, Advs.

59.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1347/2025
KARAMVIR SINGH NAGAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and M.r
Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul
Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr.
Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora,
Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan
Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

SYED BAHADUR ABBAS NAQVI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA
with Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Adv.

60.

+ W.P.(C) 880/2013 & CM APPL. 1673/2013
SHRI SUBHASH CHANDER MAINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karamvir Singh Nagar and M.r



Rajinder Singh, Mr. Anshul
Chowdhary, Mr. Harsh Ahuja, Mr.
Nakul Dahiya, Mr. Abhishek Arora,
Mr. Umesh Mahajan, Mr. Udayan
Yadav, Mr. Anish Ahlawat, Advs.

versus

D.D.A. AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA
with Mr.Kuljeet Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

18.02.2026

%

List on 28.04.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026

N.Khanna